

No. 17-7505
(Capital Case)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VERNON MADISON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA, CIRCUIT COURT

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

AARON M. PANNER
ROBERT C. KLIPPER
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
*Counsel for the American
Psychiatric Association*

DAVID W. OGDEN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
ALEXANDRA STEWART
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
david.ogden@wilmerhale.com
*Counsel for the American
Psychological Association*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

NATHALIE F.P. GILFOYLE
DEANNE M. OTTAVIANO
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION
750 First Street N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 336-5500
*Counsel for the American
Psychological Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. EXECUTING AN INDIVIDUAL WITH SEVERE COGNITIVE IMPAIRMENTS CAUSED BY VASCULAR DEMENTIA CONSTITUTES CRU- EL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.....	5
A. Humanitarian Concerns Rooted In The Common Law Animated This Court’s Holdings That It Is Unconstitutional To Execute People Who Are Mentally “Incompetent”	5
B. The Effects Of Vascular Dementia De- prive Individuals Like Mr. Madison Of A “Rational Understanding” Of The Connection Between Crime And Pun- ishment	7
1. Individuals with vascular dementia often lose the cognitive capacity to handle the demands of everyday life.....	7
2. Vernon Madison’s medical history demonstrates dementia’s severe impact on cognitive function and functional activities of daily living.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The humanitarian concerns underlying <i>Ford</i> and <i>Panetti</i> apply with equal force to individuals whose rational understanding is significantly impaired by vascular dementia	11
II. MENTAL-HEALTH PROFESSIONALS CAN RELIABLY DIAGNOSE SEVERE NEUROPATHOLOGY AND DETERMINE AN INDIVIDUAL'S CAPACITY	13
A. Mental-Health Professionals Can Use Brain Imaging To Diagnose Vascular Injury	13
B. Mental-Health Professionals Regularly Assess Capacity To Appreciate Information	14
C. Mental-Health Professionals Have Developed Valid And Reliable Methods To Identify Persons Feigning Impairment	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	2
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 12, 16
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	11
<i>Madison v. Commissioner</i> , 851 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>McCarver v. North Carolina</i> , 533 U.S. 975 (2001) (mem.).....	2
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2, 11
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	11

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Madison v. Dunn</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00191-KD-M (S.D. Ala.).....	10
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Ass'n Commission on Law and Aging, <i>Assessment of Older Adults with Diminished Capacity: A Handbook for Psychologists</i> (2008).....	4, 15, 16
American Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	4, 8, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Clinical Assessment of Malingering and Deception</i> (Richard Rogers & Scott D. Bender eds., 4th ed. 2010)	16
Heilbrun, Kirk, <i>Principles of Forensic Mental Health Assessment</i> (2001).....	15
Iadecola, Constantino, <i>The Pathobiology of Vascular Dementia</i> , 80 <i>Neuron</i> 844 (2013).....	8
Kalaria, Raj N., et al., <i>Stroke Injury, Cognitive Impairment, and Vascular Dementia</i> , <i>Biochimica et Biophysica Acta</i> 1862: 915 (2016)	7, 9, 14
Melton, Gary B., et al., <i>Psychological Evaluations for the Courts: A Handbook for Mental Health Professionals and Lawyers</i> 148 (4th ed. 2017).....	14
<i>Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty and Persons with Mental Disabilities</i> , 30 <i>Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep.</i> 668 (2006), available at https://www.apa.org/pubs/info/reports/mental-disability-and-death-penalty.pdf	2, 8
Small, Mark A. & Randy K. Otto, <i>Evaluations of Competency to be Executed: Legal Contours and Implications for Assessment</i> , 18 <i>Crim. Just. & Behav.</i> 146 (1991)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Stroke Ass'n, <i>Factsheet 29: Dementia After Stroke</i> (Apr. 2012), available at http://www.stroke.org.uk/sites/default/files/Dementia%20after%20stroke_0.pdf	9
Venkat, Poornima, et al., <i>Models and Mechanisms of Vascular Dementia</i> , 272 <i>Exp. Neurol.</i> 97 (Oct. 2015)	7
Zapf, Patricia A. et al., <i>Assessment of Competency for Execution: Professional Guidelines and an Evaluation Checklist</i> , 21 <i>Behav. Scis. & L.</i> 103 (2002).....	15
